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Ms. Susan Hugo=" o Alton Project No. 41-0123
Alameda County Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502-6700

RE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 99-105
6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE
OAKILLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Please find enclosed the Third Quarter 1998 Progress Report for the subject location prepared for
Mobil Business Resources Corporation by Alton Geoscience. The contents of this report include:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1: Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2: Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis Table

Exhibit 3: Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevation ContourMap,
Dissolved-Phase Benzene Concentrations)

Exhibit 4: Benzene vs. Groundwater Elevation Graphs

Exhibit 5: Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Exhibit 6: Monitoring Well Sampling Forms

Exhibit 7: Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

Exhibit 8: Waste Disposal Manifest

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call Cherine Foutch, Mobil Engineer, at
(925) 625-1173, or Kathleen Racke, Alton Geoscience Project Manager, at (925) 606-9150.

Xi1o
Sincerely,

Kathleen Racke
Project Manager

ce: Ms. Cherine Foutch, Mobil Business Resources Corporation _
Mr. Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

M\, \99-105R09.QMS
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ALTON GEOSCIENCE

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet
Third Quarter 1998

Former Mobil Station 99-105
6301 San Pablo Avenue

LOP: Alameda County Health Services

Oakland, California
Number of water zones: 1 This Page 1
FIELD ACTIVITY: Date Sampled: 21-Jul-98
Number of groundwater wells on-site: 4 Groundwater wells monitored: 4
Number of groundwater wells off-site: 0 Groundwater wells sampled: 3
Groundwater wells with free product: 1
Phase of Investigation: Vadose Zone: N/A Groundwater phase: Monitor & Sample
SITE HYDROGEOLOGY:
Approximate depth to ground water below ground surface: 912 R
Approximats elevation of potentiometric surface above Mean Sea Level: 2335 1t
Average Increase/Decrease in ground water elevations sines last sampling episode: Decrease: 314 £t
Approximate flow direction and hydraulic gradient: ft/it
GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL~1.0 ppb):
Wells containing frec preduct: 1 Range in Thickness of Fres Product: 0.20 fi
Number of wells with concentrations below MCL: 1 Veolume of Free Product Recovered This Period: 0.25 gals
Number of wells with concentrations at or above MCL: 2 Volume of Free Product Recovered To Date: 2.25 gals

Nature of contamination: Gasoline

Benzene: ND<0.3 to 250 ppb
TPH-G: ND<50 to 7,400 pph
TPH-D: not sampled this event

Range in Concentrations:

ADDITIONAL INFORMATICN:

Monitoring Well MW-4 contained 0.20 feet of free product on 7-21-58. The well was not sampled; however, the free product was remaved and is currently onsite

pending proper disposal.

Hthine roKpeke
Approved by: %ﬁw ﬁ«/%ja

California RG# 5167

Prepared by:

mA_SMRATALS

Kathleen Racke
Project Manager

Matthew W. Katen, RG, CHG
Senior Associate

Alton Praject No: 41-0123

Submittal Date: 10/15/98




EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE



MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 1998
Former Mobil Station 99-105

Well Number First Quarter Second Quarter | Third Quarter | Fourth Quarter

MW-1 X X X X
MW-2 X X X X
MW-3 X X X X
MW-4 X X X X

NOTES: X = well scheduled for sampling




EXHIBIT 2

GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS TABLE



Table

Summary of Groundwater Sample Analysis
Former Mobll Station 99-105

&

TopofCasing Depthto Groundwater Product Ethyl- Total MTBE MTEBE Dissolved
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400rB8260 TOG Lead Oxygen
Well ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {ppb} (ppb) tpph) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) __ (pph) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgil)
TW-1 01/04/95 — 6.00 - 0,00 ND 700 ND ND ND ND — - —_ — —
Ww-1 01/04/96 — 3.00 —_ 0.00 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ — ND —_ —
MW-1 03/14/96 a2 4.50 28.29 0.00 610 450 0.75 054 15 59 - — - ND —
MW-1 05721/96 32.79 5.84 27.15 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND _ - — —_— —_
MW-1 08/13/96 32.79 9.76 23.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND — - - — _—
Mw-1 11/08/96 3279 10.24 2255 0.00 " ND ND ND 092 ND 2.1 ND — - — —_
MW-1 01/31/97 3279 383 28.96 0.00 ND ND ND 085 ND ND 26 ND — - —
MW-1 04/22/97 32.79 914 23,65 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ — — —_
MW-11 07/26/97 2.1 10.18 2261 0.00 ND =10 0.84 0.95 ND 16 35 - —_ — —_—
MW-11 10/09/97 32.79 10.46 22.33 0,00 ND 5w ND ND ND ND ND — - — -
MW-11 01/23/98 3279 3485 28.84 0,00 ND 33 ND ND ND ND ND — —_ — —_
MW-1 D4/22/98 az27e 533 21.48 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — — - 1.25
MW-1 021/9% 3279 a17 23.62 0.00 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — 4.24
MW-2 0314/96 32.80 451 28.29 0.00 560 250 2.0 0.96 43 1 - — — ND —
MW-2 05/21/98 32.80 555 27.15 0.00 730 560 5.1 1.4 6.7 59 - - — — —
M2 08/13/96 3280 10.14 2266 €.00 480 3so” 5 35 72 13 — —_ — - —
WW-2 11/08/96 32.80 10.70 22.10 0.00 520 160" 80 2.7 14 66 6.1 — — - —
MW-2 01731197 3280 384 28.96 0.00 74 13g ND ND ND ND ND — — - —
MW-2 04/22/97 3zs0 961 2319 0.00 2650 430 2.7 ND 25 ND ND — — - —
MW-21 07/29/97 32.80 1053 2227 0.00 a0 150 28 12 10 ND ND — — — —
MW-2+ 10/09/97 32.80 10.87 2193 0.00 460 160" 43 28 20 26 26 —_ — - —
MW-21 01/23/98 32.80 3.75 2905 0.00 ND 54 ND ND ND ND ND — — —_ -_—
MWV-2 04122198 3280 5.36 27.44 0.00 180 540 1.2 03 0.4 ND ND - — - 0.85
MW-2 a7/21/98 3280 955 2325 0.00 80 — 8.9 241 06 2.5 ND - — — 1.04
MW-3 03/14/96 32.80 855 2325 0.00 4,200 1,200 220 30 140 520 — — ND ND —_
MW-3 05/21/96 32,80 10.16 2264 0.00 8,500 2,800 710 110 440 1,700 — — - —_ -
MW-3 08/13/06 32.80 11.18 21.62 0,00 5,000 2,300 430 ND 200 380 — — — — —
MW-3 11/08/96 32.80 1151 21.28 0.00 8,400 2,800 820 82 790 1,700 73 ND — — —_
MW-3 0173197 32.80 7.90 2490 0.00 16,000 7.500" 660 a5 960 1,800 ND — — — —_
MW-3 0422197 32.80 10.64 2216 0.00 8,000 2,700 340 33 400 480 200 ND — — _
MW-37 a7/2ar97 32.80 11.36 21.44 0.00 9,800 2,300* 330 ND 530 530 ND — — — —
MW-3t 10/08/97 32.80 11.52 21.28 0.00 7,300 2,600 300 ND 430 460 270 ND —_ — —_
MW-3t 01/23/98 3280 750 2530 0.00 6,100 2,300 190 23 330 320 ND — - — —
MW-3 04/22/98 3z.80 8.81 25.99 0.00 4,900 2,600 140 12 250 230 ND ND - — 0.45
MW-3 07/21/98 32.80 10.65 2215 0.00 7,400 - 250 168 400 3o 74 ND — - 0.78
MW-4 ' 03/14/96 3150 492 26.58 0.00 12,000 3,500 2,200 140 880 2,000 — — — ND —
MW-4 05,2196 31.50 8.50 2280 0.00 11,000 4,200 1,700 ND 930 470 - — - — —
MW-4 08/13/96 a1.50 10.02 2150 0.02 — — — — — — — — — — —_
MW-4 11/08/96 31.50 10.28 2133 0.15 — — — — — — — — — — —
MW-4 01/31/87 3tso 7.88 23.62 0.00 23,000 8,200* 980 68 1,100 1,400 ND — —_ — —
M4 o4/22197 3150 7.40 24.10 0.00 8,800 4,500 950 ND 610 130 ND — — — —

nenroiects\tablest39106 GW.XLS ‘ ' Page 1 of 2 974198



Summary of Groundwater Sample Analysis
Former Mobil Station 99-105

TopofCasing Depthto Groundwater Product Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness TPHG TPH-D  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 820078260 TOG Lead Oxygen
WelllD ___ Date (feet) (Feet) (feet) eet)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  {ppb)  (ppb)  {ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) _{ppb) {ppb) (mgA)
MW-4 07/29/97 50 9.85 21.74 D.12 —_ — — —_ —_— —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_—
MW-4 10/08/97 31.50 10.35 21,38 0.20 — — —_— — — —_ — — —_ — _
MW-4 01/23/98 31.50 4.68 27.51 0.92 —_ — —— —_— — —_ — — — —_ —
MW-4 D4r22/38 31.50 6.239 25.22 0.14 - — — — — — —_ —_ — — _
MW-4 07/21/98 31.50 7.10 2455 0.20 — —_ — — — — —_— — — — .
AB-1 03/05/98 -— — — — 1,600 — 3 5.3 79 130 ND _ —_ —_ _
AB-2 03/05/98 — _ —_ _— ND —_ ND 2.9 0.8 57 ND — — _ —_
AB-3 03/05/98 —_ — - — 5,800 — 680 100 1,500 2,300 @ — — — —_
AB-4 03/05/98 - - —_ —_ 8,500 — 240 ND 260 720 ND — —_ —_— -
AB-6 03/05/98 —_ —_ —_ — 12,000 — 350 ND a0 100 ND - — — —_
AB-9 03/05/98 —_ — — —_ 1,000 — 57 12 44 93 ND — —_ —_— na
AB-10 03/05/98 — —_ — - 200 —_ an 1.2 32 28 ND —_ — —_ _—
AB-11 03/05/98 - — - — ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — —_ —_
AB-12 03/05/98 — — - — 8,800 - 660 50 30 240 a7 - - - -
AB-13 03/05/98 — —_ —_ —_ 210 — 11 0.8 10 15 ND — — —_ —
NOTES: ppb = parts per billion ** = diesel and unidentified hydrocarhons <G15>C256
mgiL = milligrams per liter ** = diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C20
TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasolina e+ = ynidentified hydrocarbons >C18
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbans as diesel wets = digsel and unidantified hydrocarhons =C20
TOG = total off and grease 1 = well sampled using no-purge method
MTBE = methyl-tert butyl ether
— = not measured/not analyzed

ND = not detectad at or above method detaction limit

et aklaslAGIOR (GIN XIS Page 2 of 2 974199
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diesel;

Hydrocarbon cencentrations are based on results of loboratory somples collected July 21, 1998,
TPH-G = totat petroleum hydrocarbons as gosoline;
B = benzene; ppb = parts per billian; ND = not detected at or above method detaction
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EXHIBIT 4

BENZENE VS. GROUNDWATER ELEVATION GRAPHS



Benzene vs. Groundwater Elevation Graphs
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EXHIBIT §

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid-levels are monitored in the wells using an elecironic interface probe with conductance
sensors. The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste.
The depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to
the well box top or top of casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot
relative to a county or city bench mark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, ‘pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory
standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

Alton Geoscience utilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater
monitoring wells. Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill,
disposable polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well.  The samples are
carefully transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass
containers. The sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps.
Each sample is labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials.

Samples remain chilled at approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ sampling are taken from a
letter issued by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997:

1. The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

2. Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

3. The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across the
water table), and developed.

4. The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.

5. The well does not contain free product.



6. For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of
groundwater sampling performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples.
The purging and sampling method used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of
purge and sampling details. For these wells we require measurements of dissolved oxygen,
specific conductance, pH, and temperature whether purged or not purged. Also, if
biodegradation is being tracked at the well, our requirements do not preclude the measurement
of other parameters.

7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events immediate
to being switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-purged and
purged sample. '

8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final
confirmation sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each well
or as agreed upon with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and
sampled in accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain
no liquid-phase hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled
are representative of fluids within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are
typically measured after each well casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered
complete when these parameters vary less than 10% from the previous readings, or when four
casing volumes of fluid have been removed. Samples are collected without further purging if the
well does not recharge within 2 hours to 80% of its volume before purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in
labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic
recovery system {ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for
treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The
sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is
labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain
chilled at approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.



EXHIBIT 6

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS



Project No.: L“ - 0‘ L3~ SD

. Station No.t qq - ,DS

FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM |
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Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES
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EXHIBIT 7

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS




4‘» | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. WW 2969184

Collected: "7/21/98 at 11:32 by SL Account No: (9728 _ P.0. 99-105
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 7/23/98 Reported: 8/ 2/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 9/ 2/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
Aty
-105 PR 35 PHC# 6L
MOBIL: £301 San Pabio Ave.; Oakland, CA RECEWED
AS RECEIVED AUG - 3 1998
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS BY:
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020)
0776 Benzene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0777  Toluene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene N.D. .3 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 16. ug/1
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT N.D. 50. ug/1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS ) LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RFD ) MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD  LOW  HIGH
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) Batch: 98205A51
0776 Benzene
. ug/1 N.D. 117 120 2 115 81 124
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 115 117 2 114 84 119
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/i N.D. 115 116 0 114 82 118
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 115 116 0 114 81 120
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. 103 113 7 11 79 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98205A51
E554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
0. ug/1 N.D. 101 99 2 104 72 134

#=| aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott
08:34:02 D 0001 3
673

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience

0.00 00004500 ASROOD

Lancastar Laboratories
2425 Mew Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

B
@3] Lencaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2363 Fas 717-858-2881

ATTN: Kathleen Racke

at (717) €56-2300
134751 624537

Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

See reverse side for explanation of symbois and abbirsviations.

Nelet g,

2216 Rew, 8/4/97



SAMPLE SAMPLE bup MS LS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLARNK RPD MS MSD RPD LcS DUP RPD LOW HIGH

4» | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLT Sample No. ww 2969184

Collected: 7/21/98 at 11:32 by SL Account No: 09728 P.0. 99-105
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 7/23/98 Reported: 8/ 2/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 9/ 2/98 Suite 501

Dakley CA 94561

Md-1 Grab MWater Samp1e
LOCE 99-105 PRCAF 960135 PHGH 6L
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave.; Qakland, CA

SURROGATE  SUMMARY

TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW
8209 BTEX. MTBE (8020) TET 101 77 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT 943 61 133

LABORATORY CHRONICLE

CAT ANALYSIS

NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST

8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 80204 1 07/25/98 0335 Gordon A. Lodde
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 07/25/98 0335 Gordon A. lLodde

Stace of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300 Cp,)? é

Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Lancaster {aboratories Manager, Volatiles
2425 New Holiand Pike
PQ Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-655-2681 Sea reverse sida for exglanation of symbals and abbreviations 2218 Rav 8/3/57

Ie. i I
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| ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. Ww 2909185
Collected: 7/21/98 at 11:56 by SL Account No: 09728 P.0. 93-105
Mobii Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 7/23/98 Reported: 8/ 2/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 9/ 2/98 Suite 501
Qakley CA 94561
MW-2 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCAF 960135 PHCH# 6L
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave.; Qakland, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MTBE (B0Z20)
0776 Benzene 8.9 0.3 ug/l
0777 Toluene 2.1 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 0.6 0.3 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes 2.5 0.6 ug/i
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline ) -
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT BO. 50 ug/1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE oup MS LCS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD Ms MsD RPD LCS DUP RPD  LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) Batch: 98205A51
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 117 120 2 115 81 124
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 115 117 2 114 84 119
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 115 116 0 114 82 118
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 116 116 ] 114 Bl 120
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. 103 113 7 111 79 125
§268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98205A51
g554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug/1 N.D. 101 99 2 104 72 124

#=_aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Mot detected at or above the Reporting Limit

ATTN: Kathleen Racke

1 COPY TO

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott
08:34:39 D 0001

673

Alton Geoscience

3
0.00 00004500 ASR00D

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Helland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-6556-2681

at

(717) 656-2300
134751 624537

Ot o

Respect fully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Manager, Yolatiles

See reverse side for explanation of symbals and abbrevarons

2216 Rev 874797




4‘} | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical inc.

LLI Sample No. Ww 2969185

Collected: 7/21/98 at 11:56 by SL Account No: 09728 P.0. 99-105
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 7/23/98 Reported: 8/ 2/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 9/ 2/98 Suite 501

Qakley CA 94561

Md-2 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCAF 950135 PHCH 6L
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave.; Oakland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DUpP MS LCS  LCS  LES LIMITS
RPT LiM UNITS BLANK, RPD MS M5D RPD LCS DUP RPD LOMW HIGH

SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS

TRIAL 1D SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT 101 77 125
268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT g0 61 133
LABORATORY CHRONICL
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL 1D DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-845 8020A 1 07/25/98 0411 Gordon A. lLodde
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 07/25/98 0411 Gordon A. Lodde

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
H.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300 ﬁv

Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Lancaster Laborataries Manager, Volatiles
| 2425 New Holland Pike
PO B0 12425

Lancaster, FA 17505-2425 ‘
717-855-2300 Fax: 717-638-2581 See reverss side for explanatian of symbals and abbreviations 2216 Rev. 81497
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4» | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLT Sample No. WwWw 2969186
Collected: 7/21/98 at 12:18 by SL Account No: 09728 P.0. 99-105
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 7/23/98 Reported: 8/ 2/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 9f 2/98 Suite 501
Dakley CA 94561
Md-3 Grab Water Sample
LOCE 99-105 PRCAF 960135 PHCH 6L
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave.; Oakland, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
2306 MIBE by GC/MS
2010 Methyl t-butyt ether N.D. 5 ug/1
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020}
0776 Benzene 250. 1. ug/}
0777 Toluene 16. 1. ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 400. 1. ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes 370. 3. ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 74. 10. ug/1
8268 B015 Mod. for Gasoline
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 7.400. 100 ug/1
QUALITY CONTROL REPCRT
SAMPLE SAMPLE up LCS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK. RPD MS MSD LS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
2306 MTBE by GC/MS Batch: 98209A70
2010 Methyl t-butyl ether
. ug/1 N.D. 97 98 99 70 130
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) Batch: 98205A51
0776 Benzene ,
1, ug/1 N.D. 117 120 115 81 124
0777 Taluene
1. ug/i N.D. 115 117 114 84 119 -
0778 Ethylbenzene
1. ug/1 N.D. 115 116 114 82 118
#- aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reperting Limit
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Kathleen Racke
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300
08:35:21 D 0001 3 134751 624537
673 0.00 00016200 ASROOO
Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Lancaster Laboraiares Manager. Volatiles
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike P
:'i.‘} L iy PO Box 12425 £
FAN | Lancaster, A 17605-2425 el
: 717-656-2300 Fas. 717-656-268] 2216 Ry 8IAIYT i

Seq reverse side for excianation of symocls and ebbren 27203




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 2969186

Collected: 7/21/98 at 12:18 by SL Account No: 09728 P.0. 99-105
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 7/23/98 Reported: B/ 2/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 9/ 2/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

iMW-3 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 PRCA# 960135 PHCH 6L
MOBIL: 6301 San Pablo Ave.: Oakland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RFD LCS
0779 Total Xylenes
3. ug/1 N.D. 115 116 0 114
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. 103 113 7 111
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98205A51
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
100. ug/1 N.B. 101 99 2 104

SURRDGATE  SUMMARY

SURROGATE LIMITS
H

TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW
2306 MTBE by GC/MS DBFM 98 86
d4-1,2-DCA a1 a0
dg-toluene 101 a8
4-BFB 91 ' B6
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TET 109 17
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT 98 61
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME
2306 MIBE by GC/MS SW-846 82608 1 07/28798 2207
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 8020A 1 07/25/98 0448
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 07/25/98 0448
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=| aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Karen L. Baney
Gordon A. Lodde
Gordon A. Lodde

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatiles

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
}I‘%—"—‘ ey PO Box 12425

Lancastsr, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax 717-652-2081 Sea revarse sida for sxglanation of symbois and abhbrev:ations.

o,



A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Acct. #:

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

4724

Sample #: Z 9 7/f/~-.f

Please

prlnt

SCRit:

Mobil Consultant/Office: A Lﬂ)(\l C"\QOSC’* % nJ (.arf-

equested

List total aumber-of conta
“hox:uncer each:anal lg‘ﬂs

Consultant Pri. Mgr: YAATIA LI RACKS Y[-0125-50 1E. a
d o
Consultant Phone #: 1255 =(e0la ~915D rax#: D25~ (el 1LL0 |E|Q
Location Code #: 4 - 0% i e g
PRCAJAFE/Release #: Cfﬁ?()! 3 ) Phase Code: (DL—- .E_] ‘g\ E>J< §
o~
Site Address O%f)l &:\!’\ pC\,l:'lO )\\)Q C&l\(.‘(u/d state: LA | Siv|e ~
. 0
Sampler: (DC&%’\JA L('L\f?)—e__ : 71 % ol%|g
» ot
Mobil Engineer: __CQ/\_OV"I«’LP O“DKd‘C o § wn | Y %’ 3
o0 3 T ‘.r:i M~
slziElelz
el E & < = .q.j i 3 e s
®IX ¥ Dlease Confvmn
|| higiseet M
mw -3 Y ‘1/ OMUA:‘\,MZ!\ o lou
fump £.570
_/-74 7‘/ ")' - fX
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle): ihquished by: Date Time | Received by: Date Time
¢ MOBIL STD. T 72 hour 48 hour Haak| G Cluep ,
24 hour other day Wuished by: Date Time | Received by: / Date Time
Data Package Options (please circle if requested) | SDG Complete? | ~ _ i :
QC Summary GLP Yes @ Relinquished by: / Date Time Received by:/ Date Time
Type (Tier b Other Site-specific QC required? — . : - .
Type Il (N) Red. Del.) Disk Yes fyes, indicate QC sample Reli ‘nshedbyCommemaI Carrier: Recem::?F by: Date R Time
Type IV (CLP) and Satffrit triplicate velume, ( UPS FedEx Other )/M\,\ 04;0,{’;_‘; ] &5% 0900
) Type VI (Raw Data) ':;;et:ir:z:i?has;:fwy Temperature Upon Receipt __.;L_(‘_"C Custody Seals Intact? @ No N/A
wip .

\\ Sty




EXHIBIT 8

WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFEST



1, Generator's US EPA D No. 2. Page 1 3. Decument Number

“ . INH- R 43691
m Ol N '5/"’01[ (6
4 ?0130 Iw j ottt Stuef, TPT 2

N7 ol 705032727 1297185 5
Generator's Phone ‘57 \ /'j P e B U 7 :

! /de( "”"&‘,,LCUV éﬁ};ﬂw‘éf C A/ —CJQfDD_?D/ 5’/0 7?< 5 U/
f 8. DeslgEil ?a#%h;azizdéi Ack:lyr{ej?< 5 t )r ZQ’LS _) / ?Mﬁ?ﬁ% I;y:::bar 10, Fagility's Phone | '!..

3 J’Z $33" ?7’01;5—9 WEsT '

N /4 ﬁ‘@ L/L 04 43 251 |QHL)4 806368 5} SO5~ 74 2/\7%’éé

A 4, Generator's Name and Mamng Addrass

“:,53 11. Waste Shipping Name and De’scnpuon . :“"‘u 12. Containers Total Umt
E ‘ No. Type Quantity WiVl
Zr—’) ety Y T R Rty -
o ot NARSBOYOLS [ 5157?; Ll (J)UID 00 LT 1 &
k] &~ 30 94 04 Fey
T e o ;;;3 - -' b |
B A 34 il wy o
e il 15. Spacial Hand!mg Instmctlons and Additional Information ' Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

_ﬂ I/‘L}‘éﬁ‘f"’ ?H/ 11a. 11b.

: Eﬂ’f&ﬁ?_ﬂdﬁ Lin |

1 LO-7F73 %;SH {;I{'é{ /‘EL/)HG”.‘V L/.*’\L..~ -
P Hw{ww Bod Lindbons ™5

L v-auwwz& C

TR e (P

: - Pnntad/'l‘yped Name
(,L"(\“ \ ’{)(,AM:

3 Printedfl‘yped Name -

S}@D‘u X

#2118, Discrepancy Indication Space

Month-

a Day
/..?5’)2( AQXU!I

Month Day Year

. WHITE— ORIGINAL (Retum to Generstor)  YELLOW —TSDF (Retain Copy)  PINK ~TRANSPORTER COPY .  GOLDENROD —GENERATOR'S COPY
- A ‘ R ‘ . ' //




Monitoring Well Purge Water Transport Form

?’ e : t;fam.q A8 G R R
Name: Mobit O
Address: 3700 West 190th Street, TPT-2

City, State, Zip: Torrance, CA 90509-2529 Phone: (310) 212-‘i 877
Description of Water: Monitoring well purge water
The generator certifies that this water  Joze

as described is non-hazardous. Madden for Mobil Qil

Bt (=75

{Date)

/Z.C P S, VA |

Date Site Amount | Sampler's Date Site Amount | Sampler's

Generated | Number| Generated | Initials Generated | Number| Generated | Initials
~1 Ala | 4923198 8o L |18
2l minasli06as | 200 | Stlbn j17
L3 Fialgy Y| o 5L 18
— 4 3-30-9¢ |g4-fem| T S 19
~-5l¢-4-9% -3l \fo Gl 20
- B6|% 2D 0439y | S35 GM 21
~ 7L {48 0-HmG] 5 L 22
~ 8{ R/EM% "':-'_ﬂ'-l Lo Gl 23
o8l DB | B [GIA g‘;

10 ©

11 1 A5C41 - 126
12 27

o

‘ | ?
Name: Clearwater Environmen

Address: P.Q. Box 7420
City, State, Zip: Fremont, CA 94555

tal Management

Phoe: (800) 499-3576 _ :
G e WS

{Date)

Jﬁ’em 21\,(.@55

Truck ID No.:// 8/ 14
!/

‘(Typed or printed full name & signature]

% 3%*5:&3" AR w:%:% Z RO
Name: McKittrick Waste Treatment Site
Address: 56533 Highway 58 West

City, State, Zip: McKittrick, CA 93251

Approval No.:

g:\general\formsimon-well.xls

Phone: (805) 762-7607

1297-1335-PS

(Typed or printed full name & signature) (Date)

5/8/98 -



